
, 
1973 PENGUm NORTH AMERICAN CHAMPIONSmp * * TOP TWENTY. ORDER OF FnnSH 

'0 
0 

J'inal 
Bosition 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
li. 
12. 
-:1..3. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 

Skipper and CrR: 

Skip Moorhouse- Blair Barton 
Cliff Campbell- Mary J 0 Campbell 
Mel Reid- Laura Reid 
Bill Pagels- Mike O'I'1alley
Steve Sprole- Kathy Sprole 
Jim Wagner- Jill Moorhouse 
Neal Fowler- Jeff Shane 
John Harkrader-S. Harkrader 
Terry Kempton- T. Kempton 
Bruce Patterson-C. Danilek 
Ron Leuvelink- S. Ferretti 
Bud Marshall- C.Marshall 
Bill Holmes- J. Holmes 
Pete Hyers- E. Kelley 
Gordon l-tUnes- D. Milnes 
Gardner Cox- V. Cox 
Jay Byrne- J. Byrne 
Kathy Hall- M. Milnes 
Pete Milnes- J. Carlson 
Larry Owen- L. Smith 

Seluors 
Fleet 

Mantaloldng 
Toms River 
Setauket 
Wet Pants S.A. 
Wet Pants S.A. 
Metedeconk 
Sea CIUf 
Manasquan 
Toms River 
Pt. Wash.ington 
Potomac "River 
R.C.Y.C. 
L.I.Y.C. 
Centerport 
R.C.Y.C. 
Mantaloking 
Centerport 
R.C.Y.C. 
R.C.Y.C. 
R.C.Y.C. 

1st 2nd 
Raoe Raoe 
1 1 
2 2 
4 4 

13 3 
11 7 
3 5 
6 10 

14 19 
23 16 
9 6 
5 18 

18 9 
19 "15 

7 DNF 
16 --.14 
25 8 
DNF 11 
17 17 
8 ·13 

15 12 

3rd 
Raoe 

3 
2 
6 
4 
1 
5 

10 
13 

7 
19 
27 
11 
18 
12 
14 
16 
15 
17 
8 

25 

4th 
Raoe 
1 
5 
2 
4 
7 

18 
16 

8 
3 

14 
9 

15 
6 

13 
20 
11 
12 
19 
DNS 
23 

5th 
Race 

1 
6 
5 
3 
2 

10 
7 
4 

14 
18 

8 
15 
11 

9 
12 
16 
13 
17 
DNS 
24 

Total 
Points 
155.9 
143.9 
139.3 
133.2 
133.0 
119.1 
111.0 
102.0 
97.1 
94.0 
93.0 
92.0 
91.0 
88.0 
84.0 
84.0 
83.0 
73.0 
67.0 
61.0 

rg. 

': 

~ 
~ 

I§ 
~ 

JUNIOR NORTH AMERICANS ~~ TOP 10 
, 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

Terry Kempton-Kevin Kempton 
Paul LaBossiere-Joan VanHerwarde 
Kathy Hall-Mary Milnes 
Gordon Milnes-Doug Milnes 
Chas. Kratt-Julie Moore 
Chas. Rabn-Mike Warner 
Brian Hall-Jim Milnes 
Doug Haber-John Ferretti 
TOM Tullo-Jon Pelliconi 
_~ Kraft-Mike OIDonn~ll 

Toms Ri~r 

Packanac~ Lake 
R.C.Y.C.I 
R.C.Y.C. 
llotomac River 
R.C.Y.C. 
R.C.Y.C. 
R.C.Y.C. 
R.C.Y.C. 
Potomac River 

2 
1 
3 
4 

.5 
6 
8 
7 

10 
9 

1 
3 
4 
5 
2 

10 
6 
9 
7 
8 

1 
2 
4 
5 
3 
8 
7 
9 
6 

10 

3 
5 
1 
2 
4 
6 
8 
7 
9 

11 

1 
3 
5 
2 
4 
8 
9 
7 

10 
6 

62,~ 
55.2 
51.8 
50.6 
50.4 
30.0 
30.0 
29.0 
26.0 
24.0 

I 

I 
~ 
(1) 

f lO' 
I' 

) ) 
< 



October 1973 PENGUIN PATTER Page 5 

MOORlDUSE CLEANS UP NORTH AMERICANS 

Raritan Bay, N.Y. - Skip Moorhouse and 
crew, Blair Barton, won the 1973 NoDth 
American Senior Penguin Championship with 
an a1Jn.ost perfect score. Moorhouse, who 
sails out of the MantalokinlJ (N. J .) Yacht 
Club, put Qn a display of super boat speed, 
capturing 4 firsts and a third place for 
a 12 point lead over his nearest compe
titor. 

Hosted by the Richmond County Yacht 
Club during the first week in July, the 
series attracted 31 top entries represen
ting 14 fleets and three regions. A 
modified Gold Cup course was set up out
side of Great Kills Harbor off the south 
shore of Staten Island. Winds for the 

/,.-, 3eries were predominately light and
 
shifty, and the Race Committee had its
 
share of course and line adj~tment work.
 

lIn the first two races, Moorhouse 1 
led all the way with Cliff and Mary J 0 

Campbell of Toms River, N. J. following 
to take 2 seconds. The third race was 
'iron by Steve and Kathy Sprole of Wet 
Pants Sailing _'ssociation, L.I. Camp
bell took another 2nd and Moorhouse got 
his third. 

At the end of the first day, Moor
house led Campbell by 1 point while Jim 
Wagner with Jill Moorhouse as crew, Mel 
Reid and daughter, Laura, Steve Sprole 
and Bill Pagels followed closely in the 

r-' next 4 positions. 
- On the second day of racing, the 
fourth and fifth races and the series went 
to Moorhouse. His total points added up 
to 155.9. Mel Reid and Steve Sprole each 
took a second place, but Cliff Campbell, . 
former International title holder, had a 
fifth and sixth place finish which was 
enough to give him the series second with 
143.2 points. Mel Reid (another Inter
national champion) amassed 139.3 points 
for series third and Bill Pagels beat out 
Steve Sprole 133.2 to 133.0 for series 
fourth. 

While Moorhouse romped, the other 
contestants battled back and forth in a 
tight - serie8~·. Unfortunately, the series 
laCKed representation from the Great Lakes, 
Gulf and Pacific Coast regions which could 
have added to the excitement on the race 
course as well as on shore. 
~~~M~~MKKK~*KK~K*KK*MMK**K**M****KKMK**MM 

NORTH AMERICANS (cont.) 

The Richmond County Y.C. gave the 
contestants good racing and fun ashore 
with a buffet for t,he seniors and a dance 
for the juniors. The IPCDA and the 
contestants ext'"end their thanks to the 
RCYC comIllittees and eapecially to Pete 
Milnes and Larry Ow'en and the other 
Penguin sailors from Great Kills whO 
have been involved in racing and regattas 
for m.a.Dy years. 

JUNIOR NORTH AMERICAN TITLE TO KEMPTON 

The Junior North .American Penguin 
Championship, held by' the R.C.Y.C. the 
two days prior to the senior championship 
in the same area, drew 13 entries. 

Seventeen year old Terry Kempton 
with brother Kevin crewing from Toms River 
N.J. sailed to finishes of 2,1,1,3,1 for 
a total of 62.5 points and the title. 
Paul LaBossiere with crew Joan Van Her
warde from Packanack Lake, N.J. was 
second with I,3,2,5,3 for 55.2 points. 

1he host club held the next two 
positions with Kathy Hall and Mary Milnes 
winning the 4th race and taking third 
place honors and Gordon and Doug Milnes 
capturing fourth,place. 

Charlie Kraft and crew Julie Moore 
from. Potomac River Fleet rounded out the 
top five. These five juniors qualified 
to sail in the Senior event where Terry 
and Kevin Kempton finished ninth. 

PROFIT..ES: THE NEW N.A. CHAMPION 

Skip Moorhouse grew up surrounded by 
Penguin sailors. He and )Iounger sister, 
Jill, were part of the Sea Cliff Penguin 
scene and the many regattas and get-to
gathers engineered and sailed in by 
their parents - Helen & Mirshall (Pud) 
Moorhouse - and attended by many Penguin 
notables through the yen's. 

Skip I s first big sa.tiing successes 
came in the Blue Jay class in the J'IRA of 
Long Island Sound. His junior sailing 
instructor - Bill Blackman - another Pen
guin sailor. 

As is· the case with many Penguin 
skippers, Skip also sails many other boats 
successfully. This is his first IPCDA title. 
**K**~*K*****~****KK**~*.~***MM*K*K.K*KM*K*. 


