1973 PENGUIN NORTH AMERICAN CHAMPIONSHIP * * TOP TWENTY, ORDER OF FINISH

Final	Skipper and Crew	SeniorsFleet	lst	2nd	3rd	4th	5th	Total
Position			Race	Race	Race	Race	Race	Points
1.	Skip Moorhouse- Blair Barton	Mantaloking	l	1	3	1	1	155.9
2.	Cliff Campbell- Mary Jo Campbell	Toms River	2	2	2	5	6	143.9
3.	Mel Reid- Laura Reid	Setauket	4	4	6	2	5	139.3
4.	Bill Pagels- Mike O'Malley	Wet Pants S.A.	13	3	4	2 4	5 3	133.2
5.	Steve Sprole- Kathy Sprole	Wet Pants S.A.	<u>11</u>	7	1	7	2	133.0
6.	Jim Wagner- Jill Moorhouse	Metedeconk	3	5	5	18	10	119.1
7.	Neal Fowler- Jeff Shane	Sea Cliff	6	10	10	16	7	111.0
8.	John Harkrader-S. Harkrader	Manasquan	14	19	13	8	4	102.0
9.	Terry Kempton- T. Kempton	Toms River	23	16	7	3 14	14	97.1
10.	Bruce Patterson-C. Danilek	Pt. Washington	9	6	19		18	94.0
11.	Ron Leuvelink- S. Ferretti	Potomac River	5	18	27	9 15	8	93.0
12.	Bud Marshall- C. Marshall	R.C.Y.C.	18	9	11	15	15	92.0
13.	Bill Holmes- J. Holmes	L.I.Y.C.	19	15	18	6	ננ	91. 0
14.	Pete Hyers- E. Kelley	Centerport	7	DNF	12	13	9	88.0
15.	Gordon Milnes- D. Milnes	R.C.Y.C.	16 —	<u>. 54</u>	14	20	12	84.0
16.	Gardner Cox- V. Cox	Mantaloking	25	8	16	11	16	84.0
17.	Jay Byrne- J. Byrne	Centerport	DNF	11	15	12	13	83.0
18.	Kathy Hall- M. Milnes	R.C.Y.C.	17	17	17	19	17	73.0
19.	Pete Milnes- J. Carlson	R.C.Y.C.	8	13	8	DNS	DNS	67.0
20.	Larry Owen- L. Smith	R.C.Y.C.	15	12	25	23	24	61.0
	JUNIOR NORT	H AMERICANS *** '	T OP 10	_				
7	Menny Kompton Korrin Kompton	Toms River	2	l	٦	2	1	62,5
1. 2.	Terry Kempton-Kevin Kempton Paul LaBossiere-Joan VanHerwarde		1	3	1	3 5 1 2 4		55.2
			3	у Ц	1	2	3 5 2 4	51.8
3.	Kathy Hall-Mary Milnes	R.C.Y.C.	5 4	5	4 5	2	2	50.6
4. 5.	Gordon Milnes-Doug Milnes	R.C.Y.C. Potomac River	. 5	2	2	2	2	50.4
	Chas. Kraft-Julie Moore	•	. 5	10	2 4 5 3 8	4	8	30.0
6.	Chas. Rahn-Mike Warner	R.C.Y.C.	8	6	7	8		
7.	Brian Hall-Jim Milnes	R.C.Y.C.	0 7				9	30.0
8.	Doug Haher-John Ferretti	R.C.Y.C.	-	9	9 6	7	7	29.0
9 •	Tom Tullo-Jon Pelliconi	R.C.Y.C.	10	7 8		9	10 6	26.0
10.	Amy Kraft-Mike O'Donnell	Potomac River	9	0	10	11	0	24.0

٠,

31

PENGUIN PATTER

October _ 1973

Page 0

October 1973

PENGUIN PATTER

MOORHOUSE CLEANS UP NORTH AMERICANS

Raritan Bay, N.Y. - Skip Moorhouse and crew, Blair Barton, won the 1973 North American Senior Penguin Championship with an almost perfect score. Moorhouse, who sails out of the Mantaloking (N.J.) Yacht Club, put on a display of super boat speed, capturing 4 firsts and a third place for a 12 point lead over his nearest competitor.

Hosted by the Richmond County Yacht Club during the first week in July, the series attracted 31 top entries representing 14 fleets and three regions. A modified Gold Cup course was set up outside of Great Kills Harbor off the south shore of Staten Island. Winds for the series were predominately light and shifty, and the Race Committee had its share of course and line adjustment work.

In the first two races, Moorhouse 1 led all the way with Cliff and Mary Jo Campbell of Toms River, N.J. following to take 2 seconds. The third race was won by Steve and Kathy Sprole of Wet Pants Sailing Association, L.I. Campbell took another 2nd and Moorhouse got his third.

At the end of the first day, Moorhouse led Campbell by 1 point while Jim Wagner with Jill Moorhouse as crew, Mel Reid and daughter, Laura, Steve Sprole and Bill Pagels followed closely in the next 4 positions.

On the second day of racing, the fourth and fifth races and the series went to Moorhouse. His total points added up to 155.9. Mel Reid and Steve Sprole each took a second place, but Cliff Campbell, former International title holder, had a fifth and sixth place finish which was enough to give him the series second with 143.2 points. Mel Reid (another International champion) amassed 139.3 points for series third and Bill Pagels beat out Steve Sprole 133.2 to 133.0 for series fourth.

While Moorhouse romped, the other contestants battled back and forth in a tight series. Unfortunately, the series lacked representation from the Great Lakes, Gulf and Pacific Coast regions which could have added to the excitement on the race course as well as on shore.

NORTH AMERICANS (cont.)

The Richmond County Y.C. gave the contestants good racing and fun ashore with a buffet for the seniors and a dance for the juniors. The IPCDA and the contestants extend their thanks to the RCYC committees and empecially to Pete Milnes and Larry Owen and the other Penguin sailors from Great Kills who have been involved in racing and regattas for many years.

JUNIOR NORTH AMERICAN TITLE TO KEMPTON

The Junior North American Penguin Championship, held by the R.C.Y.C. the two days prior to the senior championship in the same area, drew 13 entries.

Seventeen year old Terry Kempton with brother Kevin crewing from Toms River N.J. sailed to finishes of 2,1,1,3,1 for a total of 62.5 points and the title. Paul LaBossiere with crew Joan Van Herwarde from Packanack Lake, N.J. was second with 1,3,2,5,3 for 55.2 points.

The host club held the next two positions with Kathy Hall and Mary Milnes winning the 4th race and taking third place honors and Gordon and Doug Milnes capturing fourth place.

Charlie Kraft and crew Julie Moore from Potomac River Fleet rounded out the top five. These five juniors qualified to sail in the Senior event where Terry and Kevin Kempton finished ninth.

PROFILES: THE NEW N.A. CHAMPION

Skip Moorhouse grew up surrounded by Penguin sailors. He and younger sister, Jill, were part of the Sea Cliff Penguin scene and the many regattas and get-togethers engineered and sailed in by their parents - Helen & Marshall (Pud) Moorhouse - and attended by many Penguin notables through the years.

Skip's first big sailing successes came in the Blue Jay class in the JYRA of Long Island Sound. His junior sailing instructor - Bill Blackman - another Penguin sailor.

As is the case with many Penguin skippers, Skip also sails many other boats successfully. This is his first IPCDA title.

Page 5